
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6086
ANSWERED ON:05.05.2003
CREATION OF NEW EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES
RAMJI LAL SUMAN;SUSHIL KUMAR INDORA

Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) the annual target set to create new avenues of employment under each scheme/programme being implemented by the Government;

(b) since when each scheme/programme has been implemented; and

(c) the average amount spent on implementation of each scheme/programme during each year since commencement?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI VIJAY GOEL)

a) : The special group headed by Dr S.P.Gupta, Member, Planning Commission, in its report has targeted creation of 5 crore job opportunities (1 crore per year) during the 10th plan period. Out of these, nearly 3 crore will come from the normal growth process in the economy and 2 crore from the implementation of special employment generation programmes during the 10th plan period

b) & c): The date of implementation of some of the schemes/programmes and the year - wise amount spent under these programmes are given in Annexure.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.6086 BY DR.SUSHIL KUMAR INDORA
AND SHRI RAMJI LAL SUMAN REGARDING CREATION OF NEW EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR REPLY ON 5.5.2003.

A. SWARNA JAYANTI SHAHARI ROZGAR YOJANA (SJSRY)

NAME OF THE SCHEME    DATE OF  FUND RELEASED
      LAUNCHING
        Year    Rs. in lakhs

Swarna Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY) 1.12.1997 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03

        9862.87 15847.00 11877.29 8513.00 3831.00 10091.77

B. PRIME MINISTER`S ROZGAR YOJANA (PMRY)

NAME OF THE SCHEME    DATE OF  YEAR  PLAN TARGET(NOS) AMOUNT SPENT
      LAUNCHING      (RS. IN CRORE)

Prime Minister`s Rozgar Yojana (PMRY)  2.10.1993 1993-94  40000   34.79
        1994-95  220000   120.05
        1995-96  220000   145.00
        1996-97  220000   114.98
        1997-98  220000   94.86
        1998-99  220000   135.50
        1999-2000 220000   190.00
        2000-01  220000   201.00
        2001-02  220000   193.50
        2002-03  220000   168.10


C.  RURAL EMPLOYMENT GENERATION PROGRAMME(REGP)

NAME OF THE SCHEME    DATE OF  YEAR TARGET EMPLOYMENT  FUND UTILISED
      LAUNCHING   GENERATED  (RS. IN CRORE)
          (LAKH PERSONS)

Rural Employment Generation Programme (REGP) 1.4.1995 1995-96 - 1.67  0.00
        1996-97 - 0.79  57.85
        1997-98 - 2.46  54.81
        1998-99 - 1.98  88.71
        1999-00 - 3.05  101.74
        2000-01 - 3.50  112.54
        2001-02 - 3.43  191.62

D. SAMPOORNA GRAMEEN ROZGAR YOJANA (SGRY)

NAME OF THE SCHEME    DATE OF LAUNCHING FUND UTILISED

         Year Rs. in Crores

Sampoorna Grameen Rozgar Yojana (SGRY)  1.4.2002  1999-2000 4217.87##
         2000-2001 3868.94##
         2001-2002 3792.86##
         2002-2003# 3698.82

     ## Under JGSY and EAS (merged into SGRY) # Upto February,2003

E. SWARNJAYANTI GRAM SWAROZGAR YOJANA (SGSY)

NAME OF THE SCHEME    DATE OF LAUNCHING FUND UTILISED

         Year Rs. in Crores

Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY) 1.4.1999  1999-2000 959.86
         2000-01  1116.27
         2001-02  969.78
         2002-03# 659.53

         # Upto February, 03

F. PRADHAN MANTRI GRAM SADAK YOJANA (PMGSY)

NAME OF THE SCHEME    DATE OF LAUNCHING FUND ALLOCATED

         Year Rs. in Crores

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 25.12.2000  2000-01  2500.50##
         2001-02  2500.00


         2002-03  2500.00

     ## Rs.0.50 crore for roads in special problem areas
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